An Ordinance declaring the advisability of improving Washington Street, in the City of Sherwood, Oregom, from the southeasterly line of 1st Street to the northwesterly line of Railroad Street, at the partial expense of the general fund of said City, designating the amount to be paid thereon out of the general fund, ordering the payment thereof, and declaring an emergency.

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, has, by the adoption of Ordinance No. 68 of said City, passed and approved on July 27, 1925, ordered the improvement of said Washington Street, in said City, from the southeasterly line of 1st Street to the northwesterly line of Railroad Street, such street improvement to be made by paving the roadway with portland cement concrete pavement 42 feet 8 inches wide, approximately 6 inches thick, laying and constructing concrete curb, driveways, concrete cornerstones at driveways, providing suitable drainage, and by doing such other improvement work as will make a proper and appropriate improvement: And,

Whereas, said Washington Street, so improved, forms a connected and continuous improvement within the limits of said City which directly connects with county roads and highways which lead into and out of said City and provides the most accessible and generally travelled road from within said City to beyond the city limits thereof upon the county roads with which it connects, particularly with the county road commonly known as the Boone's Ferry Road, and said City Council deems it advisable to construct said street improvement at the partial expense of the general fund of said City of Sherwood: And,

Whereas, the estimated cost of making such street improvement amounts to the sum of \$2287636, and the City Council of said City of Sherwood, Oregon, deems it advisable to pay \$1/06.76 of said cost out of the general fund of said City, and to assess the remainder, viz: \$1180.63 of said cost against the lots, tracts or parcels of land abutting upon said street, so improved, and liable therefor: Now, Therefore

The City of Sherwood does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That, as hereinbefore set out, the City Council of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, deems it advisable to improve said Washington Street, in said City, from the southeasterly line of 1st Street to the northwesterly line of Railroad Street, at the partial expense of the general fund of said City of Sherwood, Oregon, and it is hereby Ordered and ordained that \$/106.76 of the cost and expense of making said street improvement be paid out of the general fund of said City, and that the remainder of said cost and expense, viz: \$1180.63 be paid by assessment thereof against the property liable therefor and benefitted thereby, under the provisions of the Charter of said City.

Section 2. Inasmuch as it is necessary for the peace, safety and convenience of said City that the said street improvement be made at the partial expense of the general fund of said City, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect upon its approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council thos October 7 1925.

Attest:

Recorder.

affrond October 9, 1925

Mayor.